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All statements below are allegations provided by the Plaintiffs. None of these allegations have been 

proven yet.  

 
ABOUT Cox v. Certified Financial Protection Group  

  
Sixteen homeowners from California and five other states filed a lawsuit against a network of loan 
modification companies based in Riverside County, California, as well as their owners and chief 
employees, asserting several causes of action arising out of the companies’ loan modification 
activities including those for breach of contract, fraud, unfair competition, false advertising, elder 
financial abuse, and violations of consumer protection statutes in California.  The lawsuit alleges that 
the Defendants operated a fraudulent scheme in which they lured homeowners in need of mortgage 
assistance with false promises of guaranteed mortgage loan modifications often backed by money-
back guarantees, and then failed to deliver on those promises or provide a refund after collecting 
thousands of dollars in upfront and monthly membership fees from the homeowners.  The plaintiffs 
seek in their complaint monetary and injunctive relief against the defendants for damages caused by 
the defendants’ loan modification scams.  On October 9, Superior Court Judge Daniel Ottolia granted 
plaintiffs’ request for a Temporary Restraining Order that restrains defendants’ activities related to 
mortgage assistance.  A Preliminary Injunction Hearing is set for November 29, 2012. The Lawyers’ 
Committee for Civil Rights Under Law and Latham & Watkins LLP are representing the Plaintiffs 
free of charge.  
 
ABOUT THE PLAINTIFFS  

 
The Plaintiffs in Cox v. Certified Financial Protection Group (No. RIC-1214494) include:  
 
Mrs. Laura Cox & Mr. Troy Cox (Oregon City, Oregon) (¶¶ 57-65):  

 Mr. & Mrs. Cox are a married couple with 3 children.  

 In late 2009, the couple was having trouble making their mortgage payments due to Mrs. 
Cox’s serious neck and spine problems which rendered her unable to work and resulted in 
substantial medical bills.  In addition, Mr. Cox took a lower-paying position within his 
company in order to reduce travel so he could take care of his wife. 

 In late 2009, Mrs. Cox received an unsolicited mailing from Certified Financial Protection 
Group offering loan modification services.  In early December 2009, Mrs. Cox called 
Certified Financial Protection Group and spoke to a representative.  
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 In response to this first phone call, the representative sent Mrs. Cox an e-mail touting 
Certified Financial’s experience, expertise, and success.  The representative also provided 
Mrs. Cox with a document indicating that Certified Financial could obtain a modification that 
would result in savings of $6,829.92 a year. 

 Based on the telephone and e-mail statements Certified Financial’s representative made, Mr. 
and Mrs. Cox decided to enter into a contract for loan modification services.  That contract 
promised a full refund (minus $500 for a forensic loan audit) if Certified Financial did not 
obtain a loan modification.  

 The defendants charged Mr. and Mrs. Cox $3,000.00 in upfront fees for their purported loan 
modification services.  

 At no time did defendants inform Mr. and Mrs. Cox that they could obtain free modification 
assistance from housing counselors at the Department of Housing and Urban Development 
(“HUD”). 

 Mrs. Cox promptly responded to repeated requests from Certified Financial for additional 
documents and worked diligently to complete the loan modification application on her end. 

 Despite Mrs. Cox’s efforts, by mid-2010 Certified Financial had become non-responsive to 
Mrs. Cox’s e-mails and phone calls. 

 Mr. and Mrs. Cox never received the mortgage loan modification or forensic loan audit 
promised by the defendants.  

 In August 2010, in a letter they sent by fax and mail, Mr. and Mrs. Cox demanded a refund of 
$2,500 of the upfront fees they paid to defendants, as the contract they signed had promised.  
Certified Financial never responded to the request. 

 
Ms. Patricia Levitan (Grass Valley, California) ( ¶¶ 121-127):  

 Ms. Levitan is a seventy year old woman from Grass Valley, California. 

 In 2009, Ms. Levitan’s son and his partner were having difficulty carrying their disabled son 
up the stairs of their home, so they had borrowed money from Ms. Levitan to buy some 
property.  Her son was unable to pay back the loan because he was unable to sell another 
property he had planned to sell.  As a result of this shortfall, Ms. Levitan began to have 
trouble making her mortgage payments. 

 In order to make her mortgage payments more affordable, Ms. Levitan sought to obtain a 
loan modification.  Her real estate agent referred her to defendant Financial Hope for 
America, and Ms. Levitan investigated the company and visited the company’s website.  She 
then spoke with Financial Hope for America representatives over the phone several times, 
and those representatives claimed Financial Hope for America was a 501(c)(3) non-profit 
organization offering loan modification services.  The company claimed a high success rate, 
indicated that it had obtained loan modifications for hundreds of prior clients and offered a 
full refund if she was unsatisfied. 

 Based on Financial Hope for America’s representations, Ms. Levitan agreed to sign up for the 
company’s services, and she paid a $495 upfront fee and agreed to pay a monthly 
membership fee of $199 a month. 

 After signing up for Financial Hope for America’s services, Ms. Levitan realized that she was 
likely being scammed and she refused to make her monthly membership payment. 

 Financial Hope for America contacted Ms. Levitan and demanded $1,393 in past-due 
membership fees.  Although Ms. Levitan disputed the debt, she eventually agreed to pay 
Financial Hope for America an additional $300 to settle the matter. 



 

 

 
 

 Financial Hope for America’s actions contributed to the seventy-year-old losing a significant 
amount of money and suffering severe significant emotional distress. 

 

ABOUT THE LEGAL CLAIMS  

 
The plaintiffs are seeking monetary damages as well as injunctive relief against the defendants, 
asserting that without judicial intervention to prevent the defendants from engaging in further scams, 
other homeowners will be at risk of losing thousands of dollars in illegal upfront fees and suffering 
other financial penalties, and will be at risk of facing foreclosure proceedings.  The complaint also 
alleges various causes of action including:  
 

 Violation of the California Business & Professionals Code § 17200, et seq. (“Unfair 
Competition Law”) and § 17500, et seq. (“False Advertisement”): The defendants are alleged 
to have made numerous false promises and misrepresentations to the Plaintiffs in violation of 
the Unfair Competition Law, including misrepresenting the nature and quality of their loan 
modification services, misrepresenting the progress of the Plaintiffs’ loan modification 
applications, and encouraging the Plaintiffs to stop paying their monthly mortgage payments 
and/or stop communicating with their lenders/servicers.  Defendants also falsely advertised 
their services, which plaintiffs relied on to their detriment. (¶¶ 152-168)  

 Breach of Contract: The defendants are alleged to have breached their oral and written 
contracts with the Plaintiffs by failing to perform the services they promised the plaintiffs, 
and/or failing to refund thousands of dollars in upfront fees obtained from the plaintiffs. (¶¶ 
128-129) 

 Fraud: The defendants’ intentional and/or negligent false representations also constituted 
fraud.  For example, the defendants misrepresented to Plaintiffs that they had a high success 
rate in obtaining loan modifications, that they would negotiate a loan modification with 
Plaintiffs’ lenders and that plaintiffs would receive all or substantially all of their money back 
if Defendants did not obtain a loan modification on their behalf. The defendants then refused 
to refund plaintiffs’ fees, despite the fact that plaintiffs never received any legal services 
and/or their “guaranteed” loan modification. (¶¶ 137-151)  

 Violation of the California Welfare Institutions Code §§ 15657.5-15657.7 (“Elder Abuse”): 
As to Plaintiffs who were 65 years old or older at the time of their interactions with 
Defendants, Defendants’ conduct constituted Elder Abuse.  The defendants took, hid, 
appropriated, or retained property or assisted another to accomplish such actions for a 
wrongful use or with the intent to defraud them. (¶¶ 172-175) 

 Violation of California Civil Code § 3345 (“Unfair and Deceptive Practices Against Senior 
Citizens and Disabled Persons”): As to plaintiffs who were 65 years old or older and/or 
disabled at the time of their interactions with defendants, defendants’ conduct constituted a 

violation of Civil Code § 3345.  The Defendants conducted unfair and deceptive business 
practices against senior citizens and disabled persons when they accepted upfront fees for 
loan modification services that they guaranteed but never performed and when they 
refused to refund payments those plaintiffs had made.  This class of plaintiffs was 

especially vulnerable because of their age, poor health, impaired understanding, and 
restricted mobility or disability, and they actually suffered substantial physical, emotional 
and economic damage resulting from defendants’ conduct. (¶¶ 176-183) 

 


